FILE COPY

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1970

No. 40 Original

Supreme Court, U.S.

FILED

FEB 25 197?

Plaintiff.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA.

WEALTH OF FENNSYLVANIA.

and

STATES OF CONNECTICUT, CALIFORNIA and INDIANA,

Intervening Plaintiffs,

v.

STATES OF NEW YORK, FLORIDA, OREGON and VIRGINIA, and THE WESTERN UNION TELEGRAPH COMPANY,

Defendants,

and the

STATE OF ARIZONA,

Intervening Defendant.

BRIEF OF DEFENDANT NEW YORK IN SUPPORT OF REPORT OF SPECIAL MASTER

Louis J. Lefkowitz
Attorney General of the
State of New York
Attorney for Respondent
The State of New York
80 Centre Street
New York, New York 10013

Samuel A. Hirshowitz First Assistant Attorney General

Julius Greenfield Assistant Attorney General

Gustave Harrow Assistant Attorney General of Counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

Preliminary Statement	1
The Special Master's Report	2
The Position of New York	4
The Positions of the Other Parties	4
The "Pennsylvania" Position	4
The "Florida" Position	6
Argument—The Rule established in <i>Texas</i> v. <i>New</i> Jersey was intended to apply to all types of abandoned intangible obligations. It was not intended to be subject to change in particular circumstances	6
A. The Modification of the Texas v. New Jersey Rule Proposed by Pennsylvania	7
B. The Modification to the Rule Proposed By Florida	8
C. The Excepting Parties In Effect Advocate a Return to the "Contacts" Criterion Which This Court Has Repudiated	12
Conclusion—The abandoned money order funds held by Western Union should be disposed of as rec- ommended in the Special Master's report, pur- suant to the rules adopted in <i>Texas</i> v. <i>New Jersey</i>	16

Table of Authorities

PAGE

Connecticut Mutual Life Insurance Co., et al. v. Moore, 333 U.S. 541 (1947)	14
Matter of New York University (State Comptroller), 271 App. Div. 131, aff'd 296 N.Y. 913 (1947)	15
Standard Oil Co. v. New Jersey, 341 U.S. 428 (1951)	14
Texas v. New Jersey, 379 U.S. 674 (1965)2, 3, 4, 5, 6 8, 10, 12, 13,	
Western Union Telegraphic Co. v. Pennsylvania, 368 U.S. 71 (1961)	, 15
Statutes	
N.Y. Abandoned Property Law, § 1309	15
N.Y. Abandoned Property Law, § 1404	15
Miscellaneous	
17 Western Reserve Law Review 50 (1965)	15
